UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 1623147048 Fee: $78.00
. Karen A.Yarbrough
This Instrument prepared by Cook County Recorder of Deeds

And after recording should be returned to: Date: 08/18/2016 10:41 AM Pg: 1 of 16
Wesley W. Broquard

Barnes & Thornburg LLP

One N. Wacker Drive, Suite 4400

Chicago, llinois 60606

Address of Property:
910-1090 We:t 64" Street
LaGrange, Illimois 60525

Permanent Identiticstion Numbers:
18-20-200-083 througp -89

FOURTH LOAN MODIFTICATION AND EXTENSION AGREEMENT

This Fourth Loan Modificai’or and Extension Agreement (“Fourth Modification™) is
made as of August 12, 2016 (“Effective Date”), by and among Southern Farm Bureau Life In-
surance Company, a Mississippi corporation (“L.ander”), Chicago Title Land Trust Company, not
personally but as Successor Trustee to The PrivateBank and Trust Company, among others, of a
certain Trust Agreement dated May 19, 1977, and ¢nown as Trust Number 2314 (“Trust™), and
Brittany Court Limited Partnership, an Illinois Limiisd Partnership (“Borrower™).

RECITALS

A. By Assignment of Debt Obligation and Securiiy tzcorded in the Recorder of
Deeds of Cook County, Hlinois, as Document No. R96-856846, Lznder is the legal owner and
holder of Promissory Note dated August 12, 1994 (“Note™), executed end delivered by Trust and
Matt Pauga and Inga Pauga (the “Original Beneficiaries”) in favor of Lencer iz the original prin-
cipal amount of $2,100,000 (the “Loan”).

B. The Note is secured by that certain First Mortgage and Security /sgieement of
even date with the Note, executed by Trust and Original Beneficiaries, mortgaging the and and
improvements legally described on Exhibit A attached hereto (“Land and Improvements™), rec-
orded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, lllinois as Document Number
94753531 (“Mortgage™) and other documents of record executed by Trust and Original Benefi-
ciaries to evidence and secure the Loan (the Mortgage and other documents of record are collec-
tively referred to herein as the “Security Documents”, and the Land and Improvements and all
other interests encumbered by the Security Documents are collectively referred to as the “Proper-

ty”) .

C. By a First Loan Modification and Assumption Agreement, dated May 1, 1998
(“First Modification™), and recorded as Document No. 98-886549, Lender consented to the trans-
fer of the beneficial interest in the Trust from Original Beneficiaries to Borrower and the as-



1623147048 Page: 2 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

sumption by Borrower of the obligations of Original Beneficiaries pursuant to the terms and pro-
visions of the Note and the Security Documents. Lender consented thereto upon the terms and
conditions specified in a certain letier dated December 19, 1997, issued by Lender and addressed
to Original Beneficiaries.

D. By a Second Loan Modification and Extension Agreement, dated December 16,
2002 (the “Second Modification”), and recorded as Document No. 0021433412, Lender agreed
to increase the principal balance of the Loan to $2,220,000 and to extend the maturity date of the
Loan to January 1, 2023.

E. By a Third Loan Modification and Extension Agreement, dated February 28,
2011 (the “Tiord Modification™), and recorded as Document No. 1106210030, Lender agreed to
increase the principal balance of the Loan to $2,579,000 and to extend the maturity date of the
Loan to March !{ 2331. The Note, Security Documents, First Modification, Second Modifica-
tion, Third Modificatior, and all other instruments or agreements evidencing, securing, guaranty-
ing or assuming obligations of any party under or relating to the Loan, as the same may have
been previously amendeu, restated, modified, extended, renewed, guaranteed or assumed from
time to time, are herein collectivity referred to as the “Existing Loan Documents”.

F. As of the Effective-Date, the outstanding principal balance of the Loan is the
amount specified in Section 3 of this Fourih Modification.

G.  Borrower has requested that Leoaer increase the principal amount of the Loan to
$2,635,000 and extend the term of the Loan for 20 years from the disbursal of the additional
principal pursuant to this Fourth Modification (the “*Disbursal Date™).

In consideration of the foregoing recitals and the‘'mutual covenants in this Fourth Modifi-
cation, IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

L. AMENDMENTS TO THE EXISTING LOAN DOCUMENTS.

a. The principal balance of the Loan shall be increasec to $2,635,000.

b. Commencing on the Disbursal Date and continuing untii saaturity of the
loan (whether by acceleration of the maturity date upon default or otherwisz), the princi-
pal sum outstanding shall bear interest at the rate of 3.77% per annum,

c. Borrower shall pay two hundred thirty-nine (239) equal, consecutive pay-
ments of §15,650.05 covering principal and accrued and unpaid interest, which shall be
due and payable monthly, in arrears, on or before the first day of each calendar month for
the preceding calendar month or portion thereof, commencing with the first payment due
October 1, 2016 and continuing thereafter until maturity under this Fourth Modification
on September 1, 2036 (the “Maturity Date™). All references in the Existing Loan Docu-
ments to the maturity date of the Loan shall be deemed to be the Maturity Date set forth
in this Fourth Modification.

d. The two hundred fortieth (240™) and final payment shall be in the amount
equal to the entire outstanding principal balance, together with all accrued and unpaid in-



1623147048 Page: 3 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

terest and any other unpaid sums under this Fourth Modification or Existing Loan Docu-
ments.

e. Section 3.5 of the Note is deleted in its entirety and hereby replaced with
the following paragraph:

§3.5 For purposes of the Note as extended by this Fourth Modification, each
“Loan Year” is defined as a period of twelve (12) months following the expiration
of the prior Loan Year, with the first Loan Year being a period of twelve (12)
months commencing on the 1% day of September 2016. During the first five (5)
Loan Years, this Note may be prepaid in full, but not in part, upon (i) giving writ-
ten notice to Lender at least thirty (30} days, but not more than ninety (90) days,
ocfore the prepayment date selected by Borrower (the “Prepayment Date”), and
(32) the payment of a premium equal to the greater of (a) one percent (1%) of the
outsiauding principal balance of the Loan, or (b) an amount equal to the sum of
the preseat value of the scheduled monthly payments on the Loan to the Maturity
Date, inciadipg the present value of the amount of principal and interest of the
Loan due on tie Maturity Date (assuming all scheduled monthly payments due
prior to the Maturjiy Date were made when due and using the non-default rate of
interest as provided hcrein), minus the outstanding principal balance of the Loan
as of the Prepayment D:te) The present values described herein shall be comput-
ed on a monthly basis as of the Prepayment Date discounted at the yield-to-
maturity of the U.S. Treasury INote or Bond (“Treasury”) closest in maturity to the
Maturity Date of the Loan as reported in The Wall Street Journal on the fifth (5™)
business day preceding the Prepayraest Date plus 55 basis points. Should there
be more than one Treasury quoted as m4e.ing on the date closest to the Maturity
Date, then the Treasury selling closest to 72 will be used in the calculation or, if
The Wall Street Journal is no longer publishe 1, as reported in such other daily fi-
nancial publication of national circulation whick shall be designated by Lender.
Failure to prepay on the Prepayment Date selectea by Borrower shall be consid-
ered a waiver by Borrower of the present right to prepay.. There shall be no dis-
count if such Treasury yield, as described herein, is above the interest rate of the
Loan.

After the expiration of the fifth (5™) Loan Year, this Note may be prepaid in full,
but not in part, upon at least thirty (30) days but not more than ninety /90) days
prior written notice to Lender and only upon payment of the premium required by
this §3.5 as hereinafier set forth. During the sixth (6*) Loan Year, this Note may
be prepaid in full at the price of 108% of the principal balance of the Loan at the
time of said prepayment. Thereafter this Note may be prepaid in full, but not in
part, as follows:

Prepayment Amount Expressed as
Prepayment During Percentage of Outstanding Principal
Loan Year Balance



1623147048 Page: 4 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

7 107.5%
8 107.0%
9 106.5%
10 106.0%
11 105.5%
12 105.0%
13 104.5%
14 104.0%
15 103.5%
16 103.0%
17 102.5%
13 102.0%
19 101.5%
20 101.0%

Any such/ziepayment shall include, but shall not be limited to, the outstanding
principal, togcther with all accrued and unpaid interest, late payment charges and
any other unpaid srms hereunder and under the Mortgage. This provision shall,
at Lender’s election. be applicable whether the prepayment is the result of a de-
fault, an Event of Def2olt or otherwise. The restrictions and premiums on pre-
payment set forth above si7il not be applicable (a) to a prepayment resulting from
Lender’s application of any irsusance proceeds or condemnation awards on ac-
count of the indebtedness evidensed hereby pursuant to the terms of the Mort-
gage, or (b) to a prepayment in fuii ruade during the ninety (90) day period imme-
diately preceding the Maturity Date.

Notwithstanding the provisions for prepaymei set forth above, Borrower may
prepay an amount not to exceed 10% of the outstanding principal balance of the
Loan, but not less than $5,000, at any one time during any Loan Year with no
premium. This prepayment privilege may be exercised orly one time during any
Loan Year and is non-cumulative in nature, Any principa! reduction payment re-
ceived in accordance with this provision will be applied to this Note in the inverse
order of maturity of the installments and the Loan will not be resrortized. Each
such prepayment shall be accompanied by a notice identifying it a5 = prepayment
made pursuant to this provision.

f. The third to the last sentence in Section 3.52 of the Note is deleted.

g. The term “Loan Documents” as used in the Existing Loan Documents
shall refer collectively to the Existing Loan Documents, this Fourth Modification, and all
other instruments, agreements or items required by this Fourth Modification, or evidenc-
ing, securing, guarantying or assuming obligations of any party under or relating to the
Loan as modified by this Fourth Modification.



1623147048 Page: 5 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2, WARRANTIES AND REPRESENTATIONS. Borrower represents and warrants
as follows (collectively “Warranties and Representations™):

a. Borrower is a limited partnership duly formed and validly existing under
the laws of the State of Illinois and is the sole beneficiary of Trust.

b. The execution and delivery of this Fourth Modification and all other in-
struments, agreements or items required by this Fourth Modification, or evidencing, se-
curing, guarantying or assuming obligations of any party under or relating to this Fourth
Modification (collectively, as the same may be amended, restated, modified, extended, or
renewved from time to time, the “Fourth Modification Documents™) were duly authorized;

7 The Existing Loan Documents, the Fourth Modification Documents, and
each of i< covenants, conditions and agreement contained therein, are in full force and
effect, are the valid and legally binding obligations of Trust, Original Beneficiaries, and
Borrower, and ar< free from all legal and equitable defenses, offsets and counterclaims;

d. No pat of the Property is in receivership nor is any application for receiv-
ership pending and no petition in bankruptcy has been filed by or against the Trust or ei-
ther of the Original Beneficiaries or Borrower, nor is there any litigation existent which
adversely and materially affects the Property;

e There are no agreements, state of facts or circumstances presently existing
and known to either Original Beneficiaries or Borrower which, with or without the ser-
vice of Notice, passage of time, or both, would grant to Trust, Original Beneficiaries, or
Borrower the right to refuse to make or deizy the payments or otherwise perform the
terms, covenants, conditions and agreements required pursuant to the Existing Loan Doc-
uments or the Fourth Modification Documents.

f. All statements and representations contain¢d.in all documentation provid-
ed to Lender and all other representations or statements made 1 or on behalf of Original
Beneficiaries or Borrower to Lender in connection with this Fourta Modification are true
and correct in all material respects.

g Borrower is not insolvent and will not be rendered insolve:it by the execu-
tion and delivery of the Fourth Modification Documents.

h. To the best knowledge of Original Beneficiaries and Borrower, no person,
firm or corporation has or claims any interest in and to the Property which does not ap-
pear in Policy for Title Insurance, Policy Number 1401 007517566 D1 dated August 25,
1994, issued by Chicago Title Insurance Company, as updated by that certain Pro Forma
Date Down Endorsement dated June 13, 2016, other than the tenants of the Property pur-
suant to their respective leases, nor is there any unrecorded deed, deed of trust, mortgage
or other conveyance or encumbrance or any undelivered bill of sale, assignment, option,
right of first refusal or instrument of transfer relating to or affecting the Property.

Any inaccuracies in the Representations and Warranties is an event of default hereunder and pur-
suant to the Existing Loan Documents and Fourth Modification Documents, and entitles Lender



1623147048 Page: 6 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

to exercise its right to accelerate the payment of Principal Amount and exercise any and alt other
rights and remedies available to Lender pursuant to the provisions hereof and Existing Loan
Documents and Fourth Modification Documents or at law or in equity.

3. ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF PRINCIPAL,L AMQUNT OF LOAN AMOUNT
DUE. As of the Effective Date, after application of the payment of principal and interest made
for the Angust 2016 installment, the balance of the Loan is $2,131,907.46. Borrower agrees that
as of the Effective Date there exist no offsets, counterclaims or defenses to payment or perfor-
mance of the obligations set forth in the Existing Loan Documents as modified by the Fourth
Modification Documents, and, in consideration hereof, Borrower expressly waives any and all
such offsets, counterclaims and defenses or any other claims arising out of any alleged acts,
transactions or-omissions on the part of Lender existing or claimed to exist prior to the Effective
Date. Borrower will take no action to contest or challenge the enforceability or priority of the
Mortgage by rescor of the execution by Lender of this Fourth Modification or any other Fourth
Modification Docurasriz.

4. NO OTHER CHANGE. Except as herein expressly amended, each and every
term, condition, warranty and rcovision of the Existing Loan Documents shall remain in force
and effect, and such are hereby reiified, confirmed and approved by the parties hereto. Nothing
herein shall be construed to release, issharge, alter or affect the priority of the lien or title creat-
ed by the Existing Loan Documents, 1t beirg the expressly declared intention of the parties that
no novation of the Existing Loan Documents be created hereby.

5. DEFAULT. Any default under (he terms of the Existing Loan Documents shall
constitute a default under the Fourth Modification Oscuments, and any default under the Fourth
Modification Documents shall constitute a default unde: ti:e Existing Loan Documents.

6. RELEASE OF LENDER. As additional consijerstion for Lendet’s consent to the
loan modification and extension, as herein provided, Originai Bénaficiaries and Borrower, their
general partners, limited partners and managers hereby release and forever discharge Lender, its
agents, servants, employees, directors, officers, attorneys, branches, ‘aftiliates, subsidiaries, suc-
cessors, assigns and all persons, firms, and corporations acting in its behaf, of and from all dam-
age, loss, claims, demands, liabilities, obligations, actions and causes of action v hatsoever which
Original Beneficiaries and Botrower or their general partners, limited partners. o mxembers may
now have or claim to have against Lender as of the Effective Date and whether piesently known
or unknown and of every nature and extent whatsoever on account of or in any way coucerning,
arising out of or founded upon the Existing Loan Documents or the Fourth Modification Docu-
ments, including, but not limited to, all loss or damage of any kind sustained or which may arise
as a consequence of the transactions between Original Beneficiaries, Borrower, or their general
partners, limited partners or managers, and Lender to and including the Effective Date. This re-
lease and covenant by Original Beneficiaries, Borrower and their general partners, limited part-
ners, managers, members and Lender is contractual and not a mere recital.

7. REQUIRED NOTICES. Wherever notices are required, pursuant to the Existing
Loan Documents or the Fourth Modification Documents, the same shall be in writing and shall

be delivered either personally, or by United States certified or registered mail, postage prepaid,
return receipt requested, or by commercial courier, with receipt, shall be effective upon receipt or



1623147048 Page: 7 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

refusal, and shall be sent to Lender, Trust, and Borrower at their respective addresses set forth
below or to such other addresses as shall direct in writing.

If to Lender, 1401 Livingston Lane, P.O. Box 78, Jackson, Mississippi 39205
If to Borrower, 7330 Fairmont, Suite B, Downers Grove, Illinois 60516
If to Trust, 10 S. LaSalle Street, Suite 2750, Chicago, Illinois 60603

8. FAILURE OR DELAY. No failure by Lender to exercise, or delay by Lender in
exercising, iy right, power or privilege hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof nor shall any
single or pariiz! exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder preclude any other or further
exercise therect, or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege. The rights and remedies
provided in the Zxisting Loan Documents and the Fourth Modification Documents are cumula-
tive and not exclusive £ each other or of any right or remedy provided by law or in equity. No
notice to or demand ugor. Trust, Original Beneficiaries, or Borrower, in any instance, shall, in
itself, entitle Trust, Original Beneficiaries, or Borrower to any other or further notice or demand
in similar or other circumstarices or constitute a waiver of the right of Lender to any other or fuur-
ther action in any circumstance withoist notice or demand.

9. CONSTRUCTION. This Fourth Modification shall not be construed moze strictly
against Lender than against Trust, Origiuzi Beneficiaries, or Borrower merely by virtue of the
fact that the same has been prepared by counsel for Lender, it being recognized that Trust, Origi-
nal Beneficiaries, Borrower, and Lender have conrributed substantially and materially to the
preparation of this Fourth Modification, and Trust, Orizinal Beneficiaries, Borrower, and Lender
each acknowledges and waives any claim contesting th< cxistence and the adequacy of the con-
sideration give by the others in entering into this Fourth Msdification. This Fourth Modification
shall universally modify the Existing Loan Documents and shull be construed in conjunction
with Existing Loan Documents. All terms used herein shall havz *ie meanings ascribed in Exist-
ing Loan Documents unless otherwise defined herein. Except to ib< extent modified herein, the
provision of Existing Loan Documents shall remain in full force and effect and are hereby rati-
fied and confirmed.

10. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. Trust, Original Beneficiaries, Borrowe:.-and Lender
each acknowledge that there are no other agreements or representations, either ordi or written,
expressed or implied, not embodied in the Existing Loan Documents and the Fourt!i Modifica-
tion Documents, and any other documents executed in connection with the Property, which, to-
gether, represent a complete integration of all prior and contemporaneous agreements and under-
standings of Trust, Original Beneficiaries, Borrower, and Lender.

11, TRUST EXCULPATION. This Fourth Modification is executed by the Trust, not
personally but solely as successor trustee as aforesaid, in the exercise of the power and authority
conferred upon and vested in it as such trustee (and Trust hereby warrants that it possesses full
power and authority to execute this instrument), and it is expressly understood and agreed that
nothing herein contained shall be consirued as creating any liability on Trust personally hereun-
der, to perform any covenant either express or implied herein contained, all such liability, if any,
being expressly waived by Lender and by every person now or hereafter claiming any right or



1623147048 Page: 8 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

security hereunder, and that so far as Trust personally is concerned, the legal holder or holders of
the Note shall look solely to the Property for the payment thereof, by the enforcement of the lien
created by the Mortgage in the manners provided therein and in the Note or by action to enforce
the personal liability of any guarantor of the Note.

[signature pages follow)



1623147048 Page: 9 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lender, Trust, and Borrower have executed this Fourth Modification on the day and year
first above written.

LENDER: Southern Farm Bureau Life Insurance Company, a

Mississippi corporation

By: %&

Title: __W. Harper Keeler

Vice Preside
Realty InVeu'lm::us
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI )
) 58

COUNTY OF HINDS )

The undersigned, a Notary Puutic in ang for said County, in the State aforesaid, DOES
HEREBY CERTIFY that 't (%g %J_l;q of SOUTH FARM BUREAU
LIFE INSURANCE COMP , a/ UMississippi corporation (“Lender”), as

y Q Q {0 Q:ﬁ I jﬂﬂ e tD, o thereof, personally known to me to be
the same person wHose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such, appeared before

me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his
own free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntarv 2ot of Lender, for uses and purposes
therein set forth.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND NOTARIAL SEAL thiz % day of [ lltg . 2016.

Mo, 0. Crofas,

Notéry Public d

My Commission Expires: ' I’OLI 19

[signatures continue on following pages)



1623147048 Page: 10 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

TRUST: Chicago Title Land Trust Company, not personally
but as Successor Trustee to The PrivateBank and
Trust Company and to Founders Bank (f/k/a Worth
Bank and Trust Company), under Trust Agreement
dated May 19, 1977, and known as Trust Number

2314
v/ A A

y:
Title: () ASST.VINE PRESIDENT

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
SS

COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the state aforesaid, DOES
HEREBY CERTIFY that MARGARE\ODONNELL ASST.VINEPRESIDENY CHICAGO TITLE LAND
TRUST COMPANY, not personally br.t as successor trustee as aforesaid, and personally known
to me to be the same person whose nam« is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such, ap-
peared before me this day in person and uckrowledged that s/he signed and delivered the said
instrument as her/his own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said compa-
ny, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND NOTARIAL SFAL this 2% day of@@ 2016.

Oﬂw Koo -

" Notary Public

0‘0000000‘6000»4*0010600002

$
§ "OFFICIAL SExi.
¢

iy ComnisionBgis 77| mpoeoUr,
y Commission Expires: : ¢, State y
7 3M§"Co_mmlsslon Expires 07/01/2047 ¢

00000000000000000000000000’

[signatures continue on following pages]

10



1623147048 Page: 11 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BORROWER: Brittany Court Limited Partnership, an Illinois
Limited Partnership, by Whitebirch Management
Company, an Illinois Corporation, its General

Title: Matt Pauga, its President

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Futlic in and for said County, in the state aforesaid, DOES
HEREBY CERTIFY that MATT PAUCGA; PRESIDENT of WHITEBIRCH MANAGEMENT
COMPANY, an lllinois corporation, actng 2s the general partner of BRITTANY COURT
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, an Illinois limiied partnership, personally known to me to be the
same person whose name is subscribed to the fcregoing instrument as such, appeared before me
this day in person and acknowledged that he signed-arnd delivered the said instrument as his own
free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary actof said limited partnership, for the uses
and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND NOTARIAL SEAL tts!2b\day oﬁguagi 2016.

Notazg Public

My Commission Expires: __ \‘ \ 25 ['Q_LB

OFFICIAL SEAL

GERALD G JACKNOW
Notary Public - State of (Hinols
My Commission Expires Nov 25, 2016

WBnatures continue on following pages)

11



1623147048 Page: 12 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

JOINING FOR PURPOSES OF CERTAIN REPRESENTATIONS,
" WARRANTIES, AND COVENANTS MADE HEREIN:

ORIGINAL BENEFICIARIES: AP b
: Matt Pauga

Prge kisga

. Inga‘Pauga v

STATEOFIELINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF COCX. )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DOES
HEREBY CERTIFY that MATT PAUGA and INGA PAUGA. , personally known to me to be
the same persons whose names ¢re subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such, appeared be-
fore me this day in person and ackrov/ledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument
as their own free and voluntary act.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND NOTARIAL SEAL this lﬂ\-day of Eﬁa_t-i it 2016,

No ublic

My Commission Expires: W\ l 1S / 18

OFFICIAL sgpy

RALD @ yacknow

Notary puy .
My Commlmoa c&p?::u of lilaols

¥ Now 25, 2015

12



1623147048 Page: 13 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT "}
EGAL DESCRIPTION OF PARTNERSHIP PROPER

PARCBL 13

THE HEAST 114.50 FEERT OF LOT 12 (MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THR EBAST LINE Of fAID 10T
12) IR MAPLESIDEI SUBDIVISION OF 16 ACRES OF AND IN THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SHCOTION 20-38
WORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN BOUNDED AND DESCRIDED AS FOLLOWS:
TO WIT: COMMENCINMG AT A POINT IN THE WEST LINE OF SRID 1/4 SECTION 496.61 PERT SOUTH OF
THR NORTHWEST CORNER THEREOF AND RUNNING THEXCE EAST PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF
SAID 1/4 SECTTOR, 2168.69 PERET; THENCE SOUTH PARALLEL, WITH THE WBST LINE OF SAYD 1/4
SECTION 289.9% FRET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE CENTER OF JOLIET ROAD; THENCE SOUTHWRSTERLY
ALONG SAID CEWL(B', LINE 150,00 FEET; THENCE WEST PARALLEL WITH TRE NORTH LINE OF SAXD 1/4
SECTION 2037.87 480, MORE OR LESS, TO THE WEST LYNE OF SAYD 1/4 'SECTICN, AND THRWNCE
YORTH ALONG THE WEST {SNE 363,77 FEET TO THR PLACR OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOLS

PRRCEL 1A:

TOGBTHER WITH AN EASEMBNT PFOR ".HE BENBPIT OF PARCEL 1 FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS AND PARKING
RS SET FORTH IN THE DECLARATION O7 RASEMENT DATED JOUE 24, 1970 ARD RECORDED SEPTEMBER
id, 1970 AS DOCTMERT 231263311 HADD £ POULIMAN EANK KD TROST CCMPANY, AS TRUSTEE URDER
TRUST AGREEMENT DATED JULY 9, 1968 0 XNOWN AS TRUST NUMBER 7180632 AND AS CRBATED BY
DEED FROM PULIMAN BANE AND TROST COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE UNDER TRUST AGREEMENT DATED JULY 3,
1968 AND ENOWHW AS TRUST NUMBBR 7180632 1) EVHEL LIGEZA DRATED MABCH 10, 1971 AND ARCORDRD
APRIL 21, 1971 AS DOCUMENT 21454879

PRRCEL 2:

THE WEST 9¢ FEET OF THE EBAST 208.50 YEET OF LOT 12 {sOfH MEASURED AT RIGHT RANGLES 10 THE
BAST LINE OF SATD 10T 12) IN MAPLBSIDE SUBDIVISION OF 16 ACREYS OF ARD IN THE NORTRERST
1/4 OF SRCTION 20, TOWNSHIP 38 BORTH, RANGE 12 RAYT OF TV2 THIRD PRINCIPAL MBRIDIAN,
BOUNDED AND DESCRIEED AS FOLLOWS: TO WIT: COMMENCING AT J, FOINT IN THE WEST LIWE OF SAID
1/4 SRCTION 496,61 FERT SOUTH OF THE NORTH WEST CORNER THE(ZCZ AND RURNING THENCE RAST'. .,
PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF SAID 1/4 SECTION 2168.69 FREY; THRWICE S80GTH PARRLLEL
WITH THE WEST LING OF SATD 1/4 SRGTION 269,94 PRET, MORE OR LHJS, 70 YHE CERIER OF
JOLYET ROAD; THENCE BOUTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID CBHIER LINE 150.0 PEFL; THERCR WBST
PANRLLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF JAID SECTION 2027.87 FEBT MORE QR LIsF 9 THE WEST
OF SATD 1/4 SECTION AKD THENCE NORTH ALONG THEP WEST LINE 363.77 FEET 7J THE PLACE OF
BEGINRING, IX COOK COUNTY, JLLINOIS

PARCEYL 2A:

EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCRL 2 INGRESS, EGRESS AND PARKING AS JET FORTH IN THE
DRCTLARRTION OF EASEMENT DATED JUWE 24, 1970 AND RECORDED SKPTEMHER 4, 1570 AS DOCUMERT
21263321 MPDE BY PULIMAN EANK AMD TROST COMPARY, XS TRUSTRE UNDER TRUST AGREEMENT DATHD
JULY 9, 1968 AND ENOWN AS TRUST SUMBER 7100632 AMD AS CREATED BY MORTGAGE PROM PULLMAN
BANK AND TROST COMDANY, AS TRUSTER UNDER TRUST AGREEMERT DATED JULY 9, 1968 AND KNOWK AS
TRUST NOMBER 7180632 TO TAIMAN FEDERAL SAVINGS AND IGRN AJSOCYATICN OF CHYCAGO, DKTED
JULY 16, 1971 AND RECORDED JULY 23, 1971 AS DOCUMEWS 21557101, I COOK QOURTY, ILLINOIS



1623147048 Page: 14 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PARCEL 3:

THE WEST 91 PERT OF THE EASYT 299.50 FEET OF LOT 12 (ROTH DIMENSIONS MEASURED AT RIGHT
ANGLES TO THE EAST IINE THEREOF) I MAPLRSIDE SUBDIVISION OF 18 ACRRS OF LAND XN THE
NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SRCTION 20, TOWNSHIE® 38 NORTH, RANGE 12 BAST OF 'THR THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS TO WIT: COMMENCING AT A POINT IM THE WEST LINE
OF SNID 1/4 SECTIOR 496.61 PEET SOUTH OF THE NORTHWRET CORMER THEREOF AND RUNMING THENCE

EAST PARALLEL WITH THE NORTR LXNE OF SAID 1/4 SECTION 2169.69 FAET; THENCE SOUTH PARALLEL.
WITY THE WEST LINE OF SRID 1/4 SECTXON 289.84 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE CENTBR OF JOLIBY
ROMD;* THENCE SQUTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID CENTER LING 150 FEET; THENCE WEST PARALLEL WITH THE
NORTH LINE £ 1/4 SBCTION 2037.07 BEET, MORR OR LBSS TO THER WEST LINE OF SAYD 1/4 BECTION
AND THENCE NCWUTH ALOKG THR WEST LINR 363.77 FEET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY,

ILLINOIS

PJ\RQEL 3an:

BASEMENT POR THE DENEFL'" OF PARCEL 3 GRANTED BY DECLARATION OF EASEMENT DATED JUNE 24, 137
Y PULLMAN BAMK AND TROST COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE UNDER TRUST AGREEMENT DATED JULY 2, 19268 ALS
KROWN AS TRUST MUMBBR 71-£,0632 RECORDED SEPTHMDER 14, 1970 AS DOCUMENT NRMBER 21263321, FO
INGRESS AND RIGHT OF WAY OVPi AND ACROSS AND DPON YTHE EAST 20 FBET OF THE WEST 52,95 PEBT !
THE SOUTH S5 FEBT OF THE WEST 41 78ET OF THE BAST 299.50 FEET OF IOT 12 IN SAID MAPLESIDE
SUBDIVISION; ARD QVER ACROSS AbS LON THAT PART OF THE WRST 185 FBET 10 BAST 299,50 FRET O
10T 12 TN SAID MAPLESING SURDIVISIUT DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWI::: COMMENCENG AT A POINT OR THE
WBST TLINE OF SATD TRACT WHICH I9 $5 maT NORTH OF THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID TRACYT FOR R POINT
OF BEGINNING, THENCE NORTH ALONG THE URST LINE OF SAID TRACT 20 FEET; THENCE EAST 116.13
FRET TG A POINT; THENCR NORTHEASTERLY 74.84 FEET TO A POINT (N THE ERST LINE OF SAID TRACT
WHICH IS 80.26 FEET RORTH OF THE SOUTHEAST CURMER OF SATD TRACT; THEBNCE SOUTH ALONG THE ER
LINE OF SAID TRACT 22.93 FEET; THENCE SOUTHWPSTRRLY 72.88 FEET TO A POINT; THRNCE WBST

121 .33 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGYIONING, AS SHOWY OW THR PLAT ATTACHED TO THE APQRESRID
DECLARATION; SAYD EASBMERET FOR THE PURPOSE OF PLOVIDING PARKIRNG FOR AUTOMOBILES AND MCCESS
€0 TBE PUBLIC STREET UPON THE BLACKTOP PARKIRG ARFA AS LOCRTED OF THE AFORESAXD PLAT ON TR
BAST 299.50 FEET OF LOT 12 IN SAYD MAPLESYDE SUBDIVISCON AND ON THE WEST 91 VEET OF THE EA
390.50 FEET OF LOT 12 IN SAID MAPLESIDR SUBDIVISIOR DECCIIBBED AS POLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT B POINT IN THE WBST LING OF SAID 1/4 SECTION, 796.61 PRET SOUTH OF THE NORTE
WEST CORNER THEREOF AXD ROMNING THENCE BAST PARALLSL WITH TH: FORTH LINE OF SAID L/4
SECTION, 2168,69 FEET; THENCE SOUTH AND PARRLLEL WITH THE WEST JNE OF SAID 1/4 SECTION
289,94 FERT, MORE OR L¥SS TO THE CENTER OF JOLIET ROAD; THENCE SO/TAVESTERLY AIQNG SATD
CENTER LINE 150 FRAT; THENCE WEST PARMLLEL WITH THE NORTH LXNR OF IiJ- 1/4 S8ECTION AND
THENCE KORTI 363.77 FEET TQ THE POXNT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, LI IMOXS, EXCEPTING P

AFORBSAID PARCEL 2 PART THEREOF FALLING IN PARCEL 3 AVORESAID .



1623147048 Page: 15 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PARCBL 4:

THE WEST 91 PRET OF THE EAST 390.S0 PERT OF LoT 12 (BOTH DIMENSIONS A9 MEASURBD AT RIGHT
ANGLES TO THE BAST LIME THSZRROF) IN MAPLRSIDE SURDIVISION OF 18 ACEES OF AND IN THR
NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THR THIRD RRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, ROUNMDED DESCRIEBRD AY FOLLOWS TO WIT: COMMENCING AT A POINT IN THR WRST LINE OF
EAID 1/6 SBCTION 496.61 FPEET SOUTH OF THE NORTH WEST CORNER THEREOP AWD RUNMNING THEWCE EAST™
PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF SAID L/4 SECTION 2168.69 FEET; THBNCE SOUTH PARALLEL WITH
THE WEST LINE OF SAID 1/4 SECTION 289.94 PERT MORE OR LHSS TO THR CENTER Of JOLIBT RORD:
THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID CENTER LINE 150.Q FEBT; THENCE WEST DARALLREI, WITH THE NORTH
LINE OF SAID 1/4 SECTION 2037.87 FEET, MORR OR LESS, TO THE WEST LINR OF SAID 1/4 SECTION;
gﬁzﬁgw NORTH ALOWG THE WEST LINR 363.77 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGIMVING, "IN COOK COUNTY,

et ———
. —— — -4ty o e——— — -

PARCEL 4A:

BASEMENT POR THE BE#32IT OF PARCEL 4 AS SET FORTH IN DECLARATION 0F EASEMENT MADH BY PULLMNL
BANK AND TROUST COMPAYY, PS TRUSTEE UNDER TRUST AGREEMENT DATED JOULY 9, 1968 XHOWN AS TRUST
NUMBER 71-80633 AND AS CPRRTED BY DEED FROM PULLMAR BARNK ARD TRUST COMPANY AS TRUSTRE UMDER
TRUST AGRERMENT DATBD Cnif 9. 1968 JHOWN AS TRUST HUMBER 71-00632 TO ETHEL LIZBGAR RECORDED
JANURARY 14, 1971 AS DOCIMEFT 21370851 FOR INGRESS AND EGRBSS

PARCEL §: _

THAT PART OF LOT 12 DESCRIBED AS FOILOAS:: BEGINNING AT A POIRT ON THE NORTH LINE OF SAID
10T 12, 390.50 FEET WEST OP THE NWORTHT4ST CORNER THERROF; THENCE SQUTH PARALLEL TO THE WBST
LINE OF SAID LOT 12, 330,77 FEET TO THE S LINE OF SAID IOT 13; THENCE WEST RLONG THE
SOUTH LINE OF SATD LOT 13, 110 PEET; THEWR WORTH PARALLEL 70 THE WEST LINE OF SAYD 1LOT 12,
200.00 FEET; THENCE EAST PARALLEL 70 THE NOUT7 LINE OF SRID 10T 12, 3%.81 FEET; THENCE NORT
PARALLEL TO THE WRST LINE OF SATD 10T 12, 130.77 YEET 70 THE NORTR LINE OF SATD 10T 12;
THGHCE BAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SATD LOT 12, 70¢:19 FEET T0 THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, ALL
48 MAPLRSIDE SURDIVISTON OF THE 18 ACRES OF AND Ili 7.HE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 20, TOWNSHI
26 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD FRINCIPAL MEKLOIAF, BOUNDED AND DESGRIEED AS FOLLOWS::
COMMENCING AT A POINT IN THE WeST LIE OF SAID 1/4 SBCTION 496.61 FERT SOUTH OF THR
NORTEWEST CORNER THEREOF AND RURNNWING THENCE BAST PARALLEZ WCIH THE NORTH LIWR OF SAID 1/4
SECTION 2168.69 PEET; THENCE SOUTR PARALLEL WITH THE WEST W22 OF ZATD 1/4 SHCTION 289.94
FGET MORE OR LESS, 10 THAB CERTER OF JOLIET ROAD; THENCE SOUTW. IETRRLY ALONG SAID CENTER LIK
250.0 FEET; THERCE WEST PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE QP SAYD 1/t SECTION, 2037,87 FRET, XOR
OR LESS, TO THE WEST LINE OF SALD 1/4 SECTION; AND THENCE NORTR ALOYR THE WBST LINE 363.77
PEET 70 THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, XN OQOK COUNTY, ZILINOIS

PARCEL, SA

EASEMENT ¥OR THE BEMEFIT OF PARCEL S AS CREATED BY DRCLARATION OF ERSEMERUS MADE BY POLLMAY
BANK AND TRUST COMPANY, A9 TRUSTEE UNDER YROST NOMBER 71-80632, AND RECORDED DRCEMBER 6,
1971 AS DOCUMERT 21733951 FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS AND PARKING OVER THE LAND DESCRIEBED Rd

FOLIOWS : <
THE SOUTH 20 PEET OP THR WORTHK 65.0 PERT OF THR WEST 150.0 PELT OF 10T 12 AFORBSAID, AND

THE SOUTH 20 PRET OF Tili. NORTH €5.0 mormmamoawrummmnmzo FE:
OF THE SOUTH 78 FEET OF EAST 106.19 FEET OF THE WEST 111.19 FEET OF LOT 12 ALL IN COOK

COONTY, ILLINOIS



1623147048 Page: 16 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PARCEL: 6:

THAT PART OF LOTS 11 AND 12 DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:: BIGINNING AT A POINT IN THE NORTH LINE OF
SAID LOT 13, 460.69 PEBT WEST OF THE NORTHEAST CORNER THEREOP; THENCE CONTINUING WEST ALORG
THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOTS 11 AND 12, 193 FEBT TO A POINT WHICH XS 43 FEET WEST OF THE °
NORTH BAST CORMER Of SATD LOT 11; THENCE SOUTH PARALLEL TO THR LINE BETWEEN SAID 1OTS 11 RND
32, 130,77 FRET; THERNCE BAST PARALLEL TO THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOTS 11 AND 12 48 PERT 10 A
POINT WHICH IS S FERT EAST OF THE LING BETWEEN SAID LOTS 11 RND 12; THENCE SOUTH PARRLLEL 1O
YHR LING BETWREN SAID LOTS 11 AND 12, 200 FEET TO THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 12, TWENCE EAST
ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SATO LOT 12, 16$.19 PEET; THENCE NORTH PARALLEL TO THE WEGT LINE OF
SAID LOT 12, 200.0 FEET; THENCE EAST PARALLEL TO THE NORTH LINE OF SATD IQT 12, 39.01 ¥EEE;
THENCE NORTH PARALLEL TO THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 12, 130.77 FEET TO THE POINT OPF BEGINNING
IN MAPLESIDE SUSDIVISION OF 16 ACRES OF AND IW THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OP SECTION 20, TOWBSHIP 33
NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THMS THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, BOUNDED RND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: TO
WIT: COMMENCING »7 A POINT IN THE WEST LINE OF SAID 1/4 SECTION 496.61 PEET SOUTR OF TiE
NORTHWRST CORMER TJuREOY AND RONNING THRNCE EAST PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF SAID 1/4
SHOTION, 21.68.69 WETf TUBNCE SOUTH PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINS OF-SA1D 1/4 SECTION, 289.94
PEET, MORE OR LESS TC W% CENTER OF JOLIET ROAD; THENCE PARALLEL WITH THE RORTH LINE OF SAID
1/4 SRCTION, 2037.87 FEPs MOWE OR LESS, TO THE WEST LINE OF SAID 1/4 SECTYON AND THENCE
NORTE ALONG THE WEST LI¥® 363.77 PEET TO THE POIST OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

PARCEBL 6A

AN EASEMENT FOR IMGRBSS, EBGRESS iID TRRKING AS SEYT FORTH IN THE DECLRRATION OF EASEMBNT
~2CEMBER 6, 197) h8 DOCTMENT WUMBER 21733351 MUADE BY

DATED NOVEMBER 22, 1971 ANU RECORDET
POLLMAN BANK AND '."EMST COMPANY, AS TRTSTAC ONDBR TRUST JGREEMENT DATBD JULY 9, 1968 AND

KMOWN AS_ TRUST WOMBER 7100632, IN COOK coursy, ILLINOIS .

- at

PARCEL 7:

THAT PART OF 2OTS 11 AWD 12 DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS.: EUGINNING AT A POINT IN THE WORTH LINE OF
SATD IOT 11, 43 FEET WEST OF THR NORTH EAST CORNER T/BRECF (SAID POINT ALSO BRING 653.69
PEET WEST OF 'THR NORTH ERST CORNER OF SAID LOT 12); THEMTR CONTINUING WEST ALONG THE HORTH
1LINE OF SAID LOT 11, 62 FEET TO A POINT, SAID POINT BBING 25 FEET RAST OF THE NORTHWEST
CORNER OF SAYD LOT 11; THENCE SOUTH PARALLEL TO THE WRST LYNE OF SAID IOT 11, 330.77 FERT TO
THE WBST LINR OF SAID LOT 1l THENCE HAST ALONG THE SGUTH IiFZ OF SRID LOT 11 AND 10T 12
110.0 PRET TO A FOINT, SAID POINT BRING $ FEET EAST OF THE LD, PZTWHEN SAID LOTS 11 AND 12
THENCE NORTH FPARALLEL TO THE IOT BETWEBN SATD IOTS 11 ARD 12, 20C.9 FEET; THEWCE WEST
PARALLEL TO THE NORTH LINE OF SAID 10TS 13 AND 13, 40.0 FEET; TH:ICE SORTH PARALLEL TC THE
LINE BETWEER SATD LOTS 12 AND 12, 130,77 FEEY 70 THE PLACE OF BRGINYIV,, ALL IN MAPLESIDE
SUBDIVISYON OF 19 ACRES OF AND IN THE NORTHERST 1/4 OF SECTION 20 TOWSLHI¢ 38 WORTH, RANGD
12 TAST OF THE THIFD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS POLLOWS- TO WIT:
COMMENCING AT A POINT IN THE WEST LINE OF SAYD 1/4 BECTION 496.61 FEET 8S80TT7 OF THE
NORTHWEST CORMER THEREOF AND RUMWING THEWCE EAST PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LLTK OF SAID L/4
SRCTION, 2166.6% PEET; THENCE SOUTH PRRALIRY, WITH THE WRST LINE OF SATD 1/4 SECTION, 289,94
FEBT, MORE OR LESS, TO THE CENTER OF JOLITY ROAD; THERCE SCOUTHWESTERLY ALONG SRID CENTER
1IN8 150.0 FEET; TRENCR WEBST PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF SAID 1/4 SECTION 2037.87 PEBT
MORE OR LESS, TO THE WEST LINE OF SAID 1/4 SECYION AND THENCR NORTH NLOIG THE WNBST LINE
363.77 FEBT TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, XN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOLE .



